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GENERAL LICENSE NO. 18 

Authorizing the Importation of Products of Burma 

(a) The importation into the United States of any article that is a product of Burma is 
authorized, subject to the limitations set forth in paragraphs (c) and (e) of this general license. 

(b) For the purposes of this general license, the term product of Burma means goods of 
Burmese origin pursuant to rules of origin of U.S. Customs and Border Protection. 

(c) This general license does not authorize the importation into the United States of 
jadeite or mbies mined or extracted from Burma, or of articles of jewelry containing jadeite or 
rubies mined or extracted from Burma or any other activity prohibited by Section 3A of the 
Burmese Freedom and Democracy Act of 2003 (Public Law 108-61), as amended by the Tom 
Lantos Block Burmese JADE (Junta's Anti-Democratic Efforts) Act of 2008 (Public Law 110-
286). 

(d) For the purposes of this general license, the term jadeite means any jadeite 
classifiable under chapter heading 7103 of the Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States 
("HTS"); the term rubies means any rubies classifiable under chapter heading 7103 of the HTS; 
and the term articles ofjewelry containing jadeite or rubies means any article of jewelry 
classifiable under chapter heading 7113 of the HTS that contains jadeite or rubies, or any article 
of jadeite or rubies classifiable under chapter heading 7116 of the HTS. 

(e) This general license does not authorize transactions with, directly or indirectly, any 
person whose property and interests in property are blocked pursuant to 31 C.F.R. § 537.201(a), 
Executive Order 13448 of October 18, 2007, Executive Order 13464 ofApril 30, 2008, or 
Executive Order 13619 of July 11, 2012. 

Note 1 to General License No. 18: The reimportation into the United States of jadeite, 
rubies, and articles of jewelry containing jadeite or rubies that were previously exported from the 
United States, including those that accompanied an individual outside the United States for 
personal use, if they are reimported into the United States by the same person who exported 
them, without having been advanced in value or improved in condition by any process or other 
means while outside the United States, is not prohibited. See 19 C.F.R. § 12.151. 



Note 2 to General License No. 18: The importation into the United States of jadeite or 
rubies mined or extracted from a country other than Burma, or of articles of jewelry containing 
jadeite or rubies mined or extracted from a country other than Burma, is prohibited unless such 
importation satisfies the conditions set forth in 19 C.F.R. § 12.151. 
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